The package was labeled "Plush 
Toys for my Friends Child about to be born." 

14. Likewise, on or about July 3, 2018, the United States Fish and 
Wildlife Service intercepted a package at John F. Kennedy International Airport. 
The package was found to contain two hundred and forty-five (245) small 
containers with live orchid mantids inside. The outside of the package was 
labelled "small plastic boxes." 

15. As of this date, Lapkiewicz has never filed a Declaration for 
Importation and Exportation of Fish and Wildlife (Form 3-1 77) with the USFWS,